

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION FOR THE)
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED)
PEOPLE,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

v.)

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity,)
PHILIP BERGER, in his official)
capacity,)

Defendant-Appellees.)

From Wake County

No. COA19-384

**RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' MOTION IN THE
ALTERNATIVE TO DISQUALIFY JUSTICE EARLS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. This Court should adopt clear and consistent standards
for disqualification..... 1

II. Justice Earls was not counsel in the matter before the
court. 2

III. Justice Earls was not engaged in this matter as a
plaintiff..... 6

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 981 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 417P19 (Nov. 6, 2019)	1
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	3, 6
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Armstrong</i> , 359 F. 3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 839 F.2d 1296 (8th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Grp. Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-07-2513-PHX-MHM, 2009 WL 2132693 (D. Ariz. July 15, 2009)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Loc. Union 542, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 388 F. Supp. 155 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 828 F.2d at 1542.....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D.N.C. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Fiat</i> , 512 F. Supp. 247 (D.D.C. 1981)	7
<i>United States v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F. 2d 811 (2d Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Wessmann by Wessmann v. Boston Sch. Comm.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 915 (D. Mass. 1997).....	3

Rules

N.C. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(C)(1)3, 8
N.C. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(C)(1)(b)..... 4
Mich. Ct. R. 2.003(B) 2
